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Research objectives and method

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development has commissioned Verian (formerly
Kantar Public/Colmar Brunton) to undertake pulse surveys of renters and landlords to
help inform its understanding of the impacts of legislative changes on the residential
rental market. This report provides the results for the sixth wave (conducted in December
2023), with comparisons made with the previous five waves where appropriate (April
2021, October 2021, May 2022, November 2022 and May 2023).

A nationwide online survey of 702 landlords, defined as landlords who currently
receive rental payments for residential property or properties they own.

Maximum margin of error on the total sample (at the 95% confidence level) is +/-3.7%.
Fieldwork for the sixth wave was conducted from 7" — 22"d December 2023.

Statistically significant changes over time are denoted on the charts by triangles.
Statistical significance has been calculated (at the 95% confidence level, unless
otherwise stated) using a two-column independent proportional t-test.

Percentages in a graph or table may not add to 100% because the respondent could
choose more than one answer or due to rounding. Percentages below 0.5% are
shown to one decimal point. All others have been rounded to the nearest number.

Verian 2024



Sample profile of landlords (December 2023 only)

Northland 1l 4
54 Auckland IS 39
Waikato NG 11

2 o . , Bay of Plenty N 8
1 Gisborne | <1
One Two Three Fourtofive  Sixtoten More than ten Hawke's Bay M 3
Taranaki M 2
Manawatt-Wanganui [l 5
% Ethnicity* Wellington INEEGEGE 12

Tasman 01

Nz Evropean | 77 Neison 1 2

Marlborough W 1

Maori [} 6 West Coast I 1

Pacific |2 Christchurch [N 12
Other Canterbury [l 4

Asian [ 14 Otago WM 5

Other . . Southland [l 3

Base: Alllandlords. Showing results for December 2023 only (n=702). ]
Source: S2, Q1, Q34. Verian 2024 4
Note: Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding. *Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%
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Reasons for buying a rental property

Landlords’ motives have remained consistent over time, most often treating their properties as a source of income, whether for their future (73%),
supplementary income (34%) or their main source of income (10%). Others become landlords more incidentally, having previously lived in the
property themselves (18%) or inheriting it (4%).

Motivations for investment

%
April 2021
6970
October 2021
®m May 2022
m November 2022
B May 2023
35
December 2023
191920191 19
As an investment As an additional | or my partner To provide Income from rental The current property | inherited Some other
for the future or source of current used to live in accommodation properties is my main market makes it the house reason**
retirement income the house for family, friends source of income a good investment*
or employees
Base:  Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec’23 n=702).
Source: Q2. “Landlords invest in rental properties for a range of reasons. Why did you choose to do this?* A Significant increase from previous wave Verian 2024

Note:  Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100% *In May 2023, this was changed from “Buoyant property market” to “The current property market” W Significant decrease from previous wave
Only showing results with 1% or higher. **Other reasons include providing accommodation to those who can’t afford it, to get tax breaks, being unable to sell it the property etc.



Motivation for investment in new builds or build-to-rent

Most new investment continue to be in existing property (84%). However, this has declined since mid-2023 due in part to an increase in build-to-rent
investment (up eight points to 11%). Build-to-rent appeal as more financially reliable (59%) and lower-maintenance (48%) options, as well as the ability
to deduct interest (28%). New-build investment remains stable, with landlords motivated by low maintenance (68%) and interest deductions (28%).

Type of rental property Reasons for buying a new build
% %
. (than older buildings) 68
Existing 89 v
30
property 84 v Ability to deduct interest -Zgl
22
Shorter (5 year) bright-line period -21 30
8
New 20
build* l 12 a Cost (cheaper than alternatives) -21 29
10
28
Convenience -1723
. 2 - - 0
Build- 3 e Had spare land/able to subdivide W 5
to-rent**
11 A _ r 6
® Location 12
*New Build: A self-contained residence that received a Code [ ] Good investment N ber 2022
C li Certifi firmi id e B Novembper
acded 10 e land on or afer the 279 March 2022, (non-specific) W 4
**Build-to-rent: A multi-unit, professionally managed Anoth . Fz 7 m May 2023
devel ffering long- | N
o shares i the development rather han an indvidual ot notherreason 6 December 2023

Base: Alllandlords (Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec '23 n=702). Base: Landlords who have bought a new build (Nov ‘22 n=54 , May ‘23 n=86, Dec '23 n=72).
Source: Q2a “Which of the following best describes your Source: Q2b ‘Why did you choose to buy a new build?’

rental property/properties?” Note: *** Other reasons include EQC payouts, easy to build at the same time as building their own house etc.

Reasons for investing in build-to-rent property

%
A more financially reliable investment I S
(than alternatives) 59
Less maintenance F 64
- 16
(than older buildings) 48
Ability to deduct interest costs 32
(e.g. exclusions from interest limitation)** 28
Cost s
(cheaper than alternatives) 16

To develop secure, quality
rental housing in NZ~ _521

ience IES—
Convenience . 37

Don’t know

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

Base: Landlords who have bought a new build-to-rent property (Nov 22 n=14 , May ‘23 n=19 , Dec '23 n=75).
Source: Q2c ‘Why did you invest in a build-to-rent property?’
Note:  ****New responses added in May 2023. None of the above changes are statistically significant
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Management of rental properties

About half of landlords manage their properties themselves (52%) and over half (54) use some form of property management (49% use a company,
5% use an individual). Compared with May 2023, there has been a decrease in personal management (down seven points) and an increase in

property management or real estate company use (up four points).

Management of rental property

64

50 61 60 59

39

Me, my partner, A property management
or family member or real estate company

%

April 2021
October 2021

H May 2022

B November 2022

m May 2023
December 2023

| 1 04 1 1 o104

An individual Someone
property manager else

Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov ‘22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec '23 n=702).
Source: Q3. "Who manages your rental property/properties?”
Note:  Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

A Significant increase from previous wave

W Significant decrease from previous wave Verian 2024 9



Reasons for self-managing property

Landlords who manage their own properties do so to reduce costs (68%), or because they prefer to be hands-on (61%) or they like communicating
with tenants (61%). Landlords also choose to manage properties themselves because they are confident in their understanding of regulations
(50%) or because they have the time (49%).

Reasons landlords manage their property or properties themselves

%
6968
64 6565
61 61 April 2021
535354 53 54
5050 October 2021
B May 2022
" 24242 Y
B November 2022
W May 2023
December 2023
344,44 50020222 2,222, 1 211221
“ [ . — ]
Save costs | like to | like to be I'm confident | have the I rent to | live near Property managers | have long- Another
of using a communicate hands-on in | know how to time to do friends/ my rental e are incompetent/  term/trustworthy reason*
property with my tenants looking after comply with it myself family e unreliable/ tenants e
manager directly my investment government untrustworthy e
regulations
myself
Base: Landlords who manage their property or properties themselves (Apr ‘21 n=448, Oct ‘21 n=414, May 22 n=428, Nov ‘22 n=417, May 23 n=411, Dec '23 n=365). A Significant increase from previous wave
Source: Q5. "Why do you manage the property yourself, rather than using a property manager?* W Significant decrease from previous wave Verian 2024 10
Note:  Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%. *Other reasons include being unaware of the option to use property managers, having no managers available in the area, or @ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

planning to transition to using a property manager soon. No changes from May23 to Dec23 are statistically significant



Reasons for using property manager

Landlord use of property managers is motivated most by the managers’ regulatory know-how (63%), their saving time (44%) and maintaining a
distance between the landlord and the tenants (44%).

Reasons landlords use property managers

%
646
April 2021
m October 2021
4242 B May 2022
3433 313136 B November 2022
2 B May 2023
December 2023
A
3 33,
111 1 1 1
- 0 0- 00000O0 .
They know more Don't have time | prefer a They have good Cost of property They are held I live too Easier o They are They are better Another
about how to to manage it/ distant contacts with manager can be accountable if far away e better at at managing reason*
comply with them myself relationship  tradespeople etc. offset against the property finding suitable tenants e
government with my tenants rental income  doesn't comply tenants e
regulations for tax with government
regulations

Base: Landlords who do not manage their property or properties themselves (Apr ‘21 n=297, Oct 21 n=331, May ‘22 n=306, Nov 22 n=325, May ‘23 n=347 , Dec '23 n=376).
Source: Q4. "Why do you use a property management or real estate company/an individual property manager, rather than managing the property yourself?*
Note:  *Other reasons include being locked into a contract etc.

No changes from May23 to Dec23 are statistically significant

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave Verian 2024 11
@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)



Rental payments



Average rent

Just over half of landlords charge over $500 a week in rent (53%). Compared with mid-2023, weekly rent payments in the $600-700 bracket have
increased (up seven points).

Average weekly rent charged
%

December 2023
B May 2023
B November 2022
B May 2022 Charge more than $500
m October 2021 A
April 2021 2828
Pri 262627 r A
212122 21
19
7 7 6
4 4 4290 4° yO 4
S m oo’ -
. . . =l
Less than $200 $201 to $300 $301 to $400 $401 to $500 $501 to $600 $601 to $700 $701 to $800 $801 to $900 Over $900
Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec '23 n=702). - . .
Source: Q12. Landlords with one property: "What is the weekly rent you charge for your current rental property/properties?” A significant increase from previous wave Verian 2024 13

Landlords with multiple properties: “What is the average weekly rent for your rental properties?*. W Significant decrease from previous wave
Note:  Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.



Tenants' payments in arrears

Few landlords (6%) have tenants who are currently behind on their rent. Of these landlords, three in five (63%) have made arrangements with their
tenants to address this. Around a third (34%) of tenants with rent arrears are behind by four weeks or more.

Are tenants currently behind in rent Has an arrangement been made with
payments? tenants regarding rent arrears?*
60
Asked 46 84
Yes if yes Yes
72
68
63
31
54
16
No 28
32
37
! 9

I 0.4 April 20216 .

K ont 1 October 2021 Don't o

FIe 1 m May 2022 know O

1 B November 2022 8

AS?gn?ﬁcant increase from previqus wave . May 2023
A/ TIERIE ST el (72 e Ll December 2023 *Note, none of the above changes over time are statistically significant
Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, Base: Landlords with tenants with rent in arrears (Apr ‘21 n=35, Oct ‘21
May ‘23 n=701 , Dec '23 n=702) n=37, May 22 n=25, Nov ‘22 n=29, May ‘23 n=41 , Dec '23 n=41).
Source: Q9. "Are any of your tenants currently behind in their rent payments?“ Source: Q10. "Have you made an arrangement with your tenants that

Note: ~ Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding. means you agree to them being behind in their rent payments?"

Number of weeks tenants are behind in

rent*

Less than 2 weeks

2 to 3 weeks

4 to 5 weeks

More than 6 weeks

Don’t know 7

16
r 24
3
2

*Note, none of the above changes over time are statistically significant

Base: Landlords with tenants with rent in arrears (Apr ‘21 n=35, Oct 21

n=37, May ‘22 n=25, Nov ‘22 n=29, May ‘23 n=41 , Dec 23 n=41). 14
Source: Q11. "Around how many weeks are your tenants behind in rent?*
Note:  Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.



Timing and size of rent increases

One in five landlords raised rent in the last six months, following a pattern over the last two years with more rent increases in the first half of the year.
A third of landlords who increased rent did so by $21-40 (up seven points from May 2023) and half did so by $20 or less. Landlords who chose not to
increase the rent typically did so to maintain a good tenant relationship (40%) or avoid tenants leaving (26%), as well as acknowledging their rent is
at or above market rate (15%) and they do not need to increase it (27%).

Last rent increase Size of weekly rent increase*
0, [¢)
19 23 N % 5556 Yoo %
Last 6 months m,% 50--50 April 2021
26 A
21V A
g 33 October 2021
7-8 months ago . 78 2723262326 ® May 2022
6 18
6 11151616 16 ®m November 2022
4
- 2222 32444, 3,22 m May 2023
9-11 months ago 6 12 A ! o —— ! L. ! —_l '
B 4 December 2023
10 $20 or less $21 - $40 $41 - $60 $61 - $80 $81 - $100 >$100
10
13
1 year ago - =
12 . .
14 a5 Reason for not Increasing rent
31
19 38 740
19 33
2 25302827 290, 26 20
Haven't increased ﬂ 294 161415 g9l 13134 11
26 . . h 56 2932 32 6522 64524
28 0
5 ~ - mll . - [ - ]
’ 12 Good Haven't Don'twant  Rentis at Haven't Owned for Tenant hasn't To support To be fair/not | rent to Another
Can’t recall I 1 A Significant increase rom| previous wave relationship  needed to tenants or above thought <1 year lived there my tenant(s)  greedy family reason
12 W Significant decrease from previous wave with tenants to leave market about it for long L4 ° L
@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork) rent [
Base:  Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, Base*: Apr ‘21: Landlords who increased rent in the last six months (n=159), from Oct ‘21: Landlords who Base**: Landlords who haven'’t increased rent for the current tenants in the last 6 months
May ‘23 n=701 , Dec '23 n=702). increased rent (Oct ‘21 n=540, May ‘22 n=565, Nov ‘22 n=486, May ‘23 n=508 , Dec '23 n=496) (May 22: n=124, Nov 22 n=205, May ‘23 n=181, Dec 23 n=198).

Source: Q13a “Why have you not increased the rent for the current tenants for any of your

Source: Q13. "When did you last increase the rent for the current tenants for any of your Source: Q14. "Still thinking about the last increase, how many dollars did you increase the weekly rent by?*
rental properties?” Note: Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

rental properties?”  Note: Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding. Note:  Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.



Reasons for rent increases

Landlords who have increased rent recently mostly attribute this to an increase in general rental property costs (up eight points to 60%), or
increased costs relating to Healthy Homes (32%) or tenancy laws (22%). Others say they increased rent because it has not increased for over a

year (56%) or they want to bring it back in line with market rent (52%).

Reason for last rent increase

%
69
A 38% said their costs have increased due
60 60 to these regulatory changes (Dec 23) April 2021
57575656
52 * 5151°352 A October 2021
46
® May 2022
40
5533333 B November 2022
o5 262826 B May 2023
22 o 22
202019 2014 December 2023
17,
1214
76 6 8 8 6 8 . 8 s
all] el oo a
0000 111 9001011 000011 g1“11 0llolp
- | - -— — [ — —
My rental Rent hasn't The rent was My rental My rental | had torecoup  Changes to To improve | had to bring Increased Changed Property Inflation/other Another Don't know
property costs  increased for  notin line with  property costs  property costs the costs of property tax my own the rent back up rates tenant(s) manager increased costs reason*
increased due to  over a year market rent in increased due to increased due to maintenance financial to 'normal’ rent L ° recommended °
another reason the area Healthy Homes  tenancy law work on the situation after | had this
(e.g. rates/ Standards** changes** property temporarily o
insurance etc.) decreased the
Kk kkk rent A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave

@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

Landlords who have recently increased rent (Apr ‘021 n=159, Oct ‘21 n=540, May 22 n=565, Nov ‘22 n=486, May 23 n=508, Dec '23 n=496). Source: Q15a. "Was the last rent increase because...."“Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%.

Base:
Note:  *Other reasons include: increasing rent as instructed by a bank, offsetting other costs like gas or electricity etc. **Prior to 2022, only the response category ‘increased costs’ was provided and

starting in May 2022, increased costs were split out into costs relating to Healthy Homes, Tenancy Law Changes and other increased costs. ***Note this wording changed in November 2022 to remove “maintenance” and include
“rates/insurance” in the example. This wording change may be partly responsible for the increase in November 2022 which has not been noted as significant due to the wording change.

Verian 2024 16



Landlord intentions for future rent increases

Around a quarter (24%) of landlords who have not recently raised rent are considering increasing it in the next three months. Landlords most often plan
to increase rent due to increased property costs (73%), as well as bringing their rent in line with market rent (62%) or because it has not increased in

over a year (49%). Compared with six months ago, fewer landlords attribute their planned increases to regulatory changes (down seventeen points to
33%).

Whether considering increasing

the rent in the next three months Reason for considering rent increase in next three months
% %
28
22 .
Yes - Considering 30 A Asked AT9 ALl 20720
i i 2’3 . . . October 2021
in next 3 months 23V ifyes v 33% said their costs have increased due to crober
25 6 262 regulatory changes (down from 50% in May 2023) W May 2022
24 49 50 B November 2022
H May 2023
2836 2829 December 2023
27 v 27:
53
2 22 19 .
v
6 7 912 E 656 6
5%3 2 5 2 3 2 8
™ e -
— |
My rental My rent is Therent | hadtorecoup My rental Changesto  Toimprove |hadtobring Increased To keep up Another
property costs  not in line hasn't the costs of property costs property tax  my financial rent back up interest rates with inflation reason
have increased with market increased maintenance have increased situation to 'normal’ ° PS
Don't know (e.g. rates, rent in the for over a work on the due to Healthy after |
insurance)** area year proprety Homes temporarily
Standards decreased it

k%

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

Base: Landlords who have not increased rent within the last six months Base: Landlords who are considering increasing the rent in the next three months (Apr ‘21 n=150, Oct ‘21 n=125, May 22 n=154, Nov ‘22 n=127, May ‘23 n=128 , Dec '23 n=130).
(Apr 21 n=542, Oct ‘21 n=568, May ‘22 n=517, Nov ‘22 n=562, May ‘23 n=517, Dec '23 n=553). Source: Q17. "Why are you considering increasing the rent?” 17
Source: Q16. "Are you considering increasing the rent in the next three months?" Note: *Other reasons include: Planning to cover possible future extreme weather events, or following agents’ recommendations etc.

Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%. *’e.q. rates/insurance” was added in Nov ‘22.***Added in Nov ‘22.



Rent increases when changing tenancies

Just over two in five landlords (41%) raised rent when their tenants change. Around three in five (62%) of these landlords increased rent by more

than $20 per week.

Rent changes when changing tenants

More @ 42
The same
Less

These were the first 19
tenants/l have not had
previous tenants

November
2022

43

4

19

May
2023

41

4
17

December
2023

%

Asked if

increased

rent

Size of rent increase

26 26

<$20

28

$21 - $40

21
17

$41 - $60

3 4 2
|
$61 - $80

B November 2022

B May 2023
December 2023
6 ( 7 5 6 5
$81 - $100 >$100

Base: Alllandlords (Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec '23 n=702)

Source: Q15c. "When your current tenants moved in, did you charge them more or

less rent than you charged the most recent previous tenants?

Base: Landlords who have increased rent when changing tenancies. (Nov ‘22 n=293, May 23 n=304, Dec '23 n=290)

Source: Q15d ‘How much did you increase the rent by?’

Verian 2024
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Landlords’ rent intentions for new tenants

Just over half (55%) of landlords said they would increase rent if they had to find new tenants, which is a return to the level measured at the end
of 2022.

Rental price for new tenants

%

April 2021

October 2021

May 2022
November 2022

May 2023

December 2023

Lower ® Same m Higher Not sure

Base: Alllandlords (Apr 21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec '23 n=702). A Sianifi . ¢ )
Source: Q18. "If you needed to get new tenants in the next month or so, would you advertise a rent amount that is higher than, lower than, or the same as your current tenants pay?" Yg:gz:f:gzgi ljngcrre:;:e ;?gqufg\;?;jsmﬁ;\?e Verian 2024

19
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Buying rental property

Just 4% of landlords have bought a rental property in the last six months, which is consistent with last year.

Whether bought a rental property in the last six months %

Yes — Bought a
rental property in
the last 6 moths

B No
April 2021 October 2021 May 2022 November 2022 May 2023 December 2023
Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov ‘22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec '23 n=702). /\ significant increase from previous wave (at the 90% confidence level) Verian 2024 21
W Significant decrease from previous wave (at the 95% confidence level)

Source: Q21. "Have you bought a rental property in the last six months?"



Selling rental property

A small proportion of landlords (3%) have sold a rental property in the last six months, which has remained consistent over time. Motives for selling
often relate to finances, whether to improve their own financial situation (59%) or concerns around profitability (36%).

Whether sold a rental property in the last

six months Reasons for selling the property %
o)
2 1 1 1 1 %
. April 2021
= T g ™ T 'S} 3%sodarentalin e
the last 6 months 59 Bllei s
B May 2022
Compared to: Y
3% in May ‘23 B November 2022
. . 47
4% in Nov ‘22 46 W May 2023
0% i 6 42
7% in May '22 il December 2023
4% in Oct 21 36 38
5% in Apr ‘21 34
31 31
2526 26
22
93 96 97 97 M Yes - Tenants P -
95 96 living in property "
at time of sale 11
5 BB B 5
B Yes - Tenants not 3
living in property
at time of sale To improve Less profitable Changesto Concerned about Cost of the To buy anew/ To make money To make money  Moved out Another
my own financial asset now that tenancy my ability to new Healthy upgraded house before house while house of the area reason*
No situation mortgage laws make mortgage Homes [ ) prices drop**  prices are high PY
interest costs payments Standards
can't be offset
against rental
Apr Oct May Nov May Dec income
21 21 22 22 23 23 . . -
Note, none of the above changes over time are statistically significant
Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov ‘22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Dec = Base: Landlords who have sold a property in the last six months (Apr 21 n=38, Oct 21 n=29%, May 22 n=45, Nov 22 n=24, May ‘23 n=19 , o ) )
‘23 n=702). Source: Q22 “have you sold a rental property in the last six months” & Q24 “Did you Dec '23 n=22).  Source: Q23 “Why did you sell your property?” AS!gn!f!cam increase from previous wave
sell your rental property with existing tenants living in the property at the time of sale, or was the ~ Note:  *Other reasons include: landlords wanting less to worry about, concerns about extreme weather etc.. **Added in May ‘23. ¥ Significant decrease from previous wave
property sold with vacant possession?”

Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100% @ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)



End of tenancy

A quarter of landlords have had a tenancy end in the last 12 months. Landlords most often say this is because their tenant chose to end it (73%).
Compared with mid-2023, there has been an increase in landlords saying they got a Tenancy Termination order (up seven points to 11%), with rent

arrears being the most common reason for the order.

Ended tenancies in the
Reason for the tenancy ending

last 12 months***
(o)
% %
Asked April 2021
if yes
October 2021
B May 2022
82 Includes Tenancy Termination Orders for:** B November 22
79 7% rent arrears
NoO 79 4% anti-social behaviour H May 2023
68V 4% property damage
68 A 1% something else December 2023
73
A
2 19
Don' 1 HELP 12 v 13 1211 1A1
9
kOn'[ i g 9 447868 7c6 88,5 436745 2754 D e 128785
TSI - m B 0 -l
oW 15 B i
1 The tenant The tenant Tenant I'm putting Planning Tenant Tenancy Another Don't
chose to agreed to relocated the property extensive bought Termination reason * know
end it end it Y on the renovations a house Order
g g (mutual) market/sold or repairs [ ]
‘***Note, wording was chang’]ed KIf'l November 2022 from the house A Significant increase from previous wave
have you ended a tenancy’ to ‘have you had a tenancy W Significant decrease from previous wave
end’ which means results are not directly comparable. @ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)
Base: Al landlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov ‘22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701, Base: Landlords who have ended a tenancy since 26 June, 2020 (Apr ‘21 n=112, Oct ‘21 n=137, May ‘22 n=135, Nov ‘22 n=221 , May 23 n=210, Dec '23 n=179).
Dec '23 n=702). Source: Q19. “Has one of your tenancies ended in the last 12 months?* ~ Source: Q20. "Why did the tenancy end?” ) o ) ) ) 23
Note: Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100% Note:  **Starting in Nov ‘22, ‘tenancy termination order’ was separated out into reasons for obtaining this. *Other reasons include tenants not looking after the property.
Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%.
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Landlord intentions for rental property

Around one in five (18%) landlords were considering selling their properties 12 months ago and around a quarter (24%) are considering selling in the
next six months. These results are broadly consistent with the previous wave.

Whether considering selling property 12 months ago Whether considering selling property in next six months

%
%

Yes, was considering A Y ideri i
13 13 es, considering selling
selling 12 months ago . . 21 18 (but haven't decided yet) [ 17 £ 17 16 VB . 24% of landlords
_ _ _ 7 are considering
Yes, considering selling [ / > / L) selling their

(and fairly certain 1 will) property in the next
six months

Compared to:
\ / 23% in May ‘23
No, wasn’t considering 84 85 e 22% in Nov '22,
selling 12 months ago 78 ol 81 No, not considering = 70 72 75 75 74 73 gigﬁ" :: “OA2¥’2212,
0
26% in Apr 21

Don’t know ' 2 2 3 1 2 1 Don’t know 5 4 4 3 3 3
Apr Oct May Nov May Dec Apr Oct May Nov May Dec
2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023

Base:  Alllandlords (Apr 21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May 22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, May 23 n=701 , Dec 23 n=702). Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May 22 n=700, Nov ‘22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701 , Dec '23 n=702). ASignificant increase from previous wave
Source: Q26. "Were you considering selling your (rental property/one or more of your rental properties) Source: Q25. “Are you considering selling (your rental property/one or more of your rental properties) W Significant d ) .
12 months ago?" in the next six months?" ignificant decrease from previous wave
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Enhanced motivations to sell

Landlords considering selling property are motivated most by concerns about profitability (41%) and their ability to afford mortgage payments (34%),
as well as wanting to improve their own financial situation (39%). Following a peak in May 2023, there has been a decline in the number citing

changes to tenancy laws (down ten points to 21%).

Reasons landlords are considering selling in the next six months

%
49 49 April 2021
45 October 2021
42
40500+ ® May 2022
H November 2022
B May 2023
%6 December 2023
v 12
glo 11 91010
78 . 78 8 7
A oraa o s ik
- = H —
Less profitable Toimprove Concerned about  Changes to Cost of the To make money To make money |am retiring | am relocating/ Rental not viable To help family/ Another Don't
asset now that my own my ability to Tenancy new Healthy while house before house ® moving out of financially children reason * know
mortgage financial make mortgage laws Homes prices are high  prices drop** area L financially
interest costs situation payments Standards*** L [

can't be offset
against rental
income

Base:
Source: Q27. "Why are you now considering selling your rental property?*
Note:

Landlords who are considering selling property in the next six months (Apr ‘21 n=177, Oct ‘21 n=168, May ‘22 n=147, Nov ‘22 n=153, May ‘23 n=160 , Dec '23 n=168).

***Changed from ‘changes to standards’ (pre Nov ‘22) to ‘cost of standards’ (starting in Nov ‘22). Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%.

Only showing responses with more than 2%. *Other reasons include: For health reasons, tenancy issues/hard to find good tenants, current tenants want to buy the property and relocating. **Response category added in May 2023.

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)
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Weakened motivations to sell

About half of landlords who decided not to sell attribute this to market uncertainty (47%). About one in five also feel there are good opportunities
ahead (19%).

Reasons why landlords are no longer considering selling

%
April 2021
67 October 2021
B May 2022
B November 2022
50
7 B May 2023
December 2023
2
21
1
2 1 11 10 111217 13
88 9 8 8 8 99 8
66 6 6 6 54 6 6 4 6 6 4
e [] = I:i ml’
House prices  Good rental Tenants need Changesto Change of Toliveinthe  Changesto Not ready Changed I rely onit as | did Another Don't
have dropped opportunities somewhere to  bright-line government  house myself interest tosellyet  circumstances a source of sell reason* know
with market ahead with live given test™** [ ) deductability g (no longer income L4
uncertainty*** fewer houses financial L4 need to) o
in rental uncertainties L
market
Base: Landlords who were considering selling property 12 months ago, but now are not considering selling in the next six months (Apr ‘21 n=33, Oct ‘21 n=35, May ‘22 n=52, Nov ‘22 n=80, May ‘23 n=48 , Dec '23 n=53). A Significant increase from previous wave
Source: Q28. "Why are you no longer intending to sell (or are unsure)?* W Significant decrease from previous wave 27
Note:  Only showing responses with more than 2%. *Other reasons include: Government tax changes, purchaser no longer able to buy etc. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%. **Response category added in May ‘22.

o ; . B o . @ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)
***This increase in May 2023 and decrease in December 2023 is not statistically significant
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Concern about mortgage payments

Three quarters of landlords are either not concerned about mortgage payments (53%) or did not have a mortgage (22%). About a quarter of
landlords are concerned about their ability to pay their mortgage (26%). Concern has plateaued over the last year after increased concerns in
November 2022.

Concern about ability to pay mortgage payments over the next few months

%
Nett Nett
Unconcerned Concerned
Apr ‘21 38 25 8 4 26 62 11
Oct ‘21 37 27 10 4 21 I 1 64 14
May ‘22 37 25 12 4 21 I 1 02 16
Nov ‘22 28 \/ 24 16 A 7 24 I 1 52V 23 A
May ‘23 26 25 18 7 24 50 26
Dec '23 28 25 17 8 22 53 26
m Not at all concerned ®Not very concerned Fairly concerned Very concerned Do not have a home loan ®Don’t know
Base: All landlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May 22 n=700, Nov ‘22 n=700, May 23 n=701 , Dec '23 n=702). A Significant increase from previous wave .
Source: Q36. "How concerned (if at all) are you about your ability to pay your mortgage payments over the next few months (under your current arrangement with your bank)?* W Significant decrease from previous wave Verian 2024 29

Note:  Some totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Relationship with tenants

Most landlords (85%) feel they have a positive relationship with their tenants. Following a dip in mid-2023, there has been an improvement in the
perceived strength of this relationship, with a higher proportion describing their relationship as very good (an increase of seven points to 62).

Relationship with tenants

%
Nett Nett
Good Poor
Apr ‘21 61 29 8 2 90 0.1
Oct ‘21 60 29 9 2 89 0.3
May ‘22 62 24 9 5 A 86 0.3
Nov ‘22 ) 25 11 2v 86 0.3
May ‘23 55 V 30 11 4 85 0
Dec '23 YAYAN 23 \/ 12 2 85 0
mVery good mGood Neither good nor poor Poor Very poor Don't know
Base: All landlords (Apr "21 n=701, Oct "21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701 , Dec '23 n=702). A Significant increase from previous wave .
Source: Q6. "Overall, which of these best describes your relationship with your tenants?* W Significant decrease from previous wave Verian 2024 31

Note:  Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding



Tenancy issues

About four out of five landlords have generally had no concerns or issues with tenants throughout all waves. About one in five landlords (19%) have
had issues or concerns with tenants including 12% who have discussed an issue with their tenants. Of those who have had problems or concerns,
15% have considered approaching the Tenancy Tribunal and 14% have considered using mediation services.

Whether discussed any significant tenancy Whether seriously considered mediation Whether seriously considered
Issues with tenants service provided by Tenancy Services approaching the Tenancy Tribunal

- : © -0 y ¢ BB
Had issues/concerns 912 N\ 20 16 17 >0l 15

and discussedl 13
113 Only asked
o if had issues >
. 0
Had issues/concerns 79 (19%)
and have not discussedl 8 No — Aware of
6 i 72 172 71 No — A f
7 ) service but 72 0 — vyare 0) 77 76
didn’t consider 63 74 _ service but 82 73 s
e didn’t consider 73
Have not had issues/concerns- 4
80
80
April 2021 ; No —Not aware gy
Not sure| 1 of service 10 14 No — Not aware 6 | B
Octobe 2021 1 g f . 9
m May 2022 T Not sure (61 [ 4 7 of service [N |6 5
el s Apr Oct May Nov May Dec Notsure apr oOct May Nov May Dec
21 21 22 22 23 ‘23 21 21 22 22 23 '23
u May 2023 A Significant increase from previous wave
December 2023 W Significant decrease from previous wave
Base: Alllandlords (Apr ‘21 n=701, Oct ‘21 n=700, May ‘22 n=700, Nov 22 n=700, May ‘23 n=701 , Base: Landlords with concerns or issues with tenants (Apr 21 n=140, Oct 21 Base: Apr ‘21 n=140, Oct ‘21 n=126, May ‘22 n= 127, Nov ‘22 n=144 , May ‘23 n=135, Dec '23
Dec '23 n=702).  Source: Q29. "In the last three months have you discussed any significant n=126, May ‘22 n=127, Nov 22 n=144 , May ‘23 n=135, Dec '23 n=129). n=129). Source: Q31. "Had you seriously considered approaching the Tenancy 32

tenancy related concerns or issues with your tenants?* Source: Q30. "Had you seriously considered the mediation service that Tenancy Tribunal to help resolve the issue?*.
Note:  Some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding. Services provides, to assist with resolving the issues with your tenants?*. Note:  Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%



Introducing Verian

Verian is the new name for Kantar Public (formerly Colmar Brunton).

Following our divestment from our former parent company, we are
now an independent research and evaluation agency, providing
evidence and adyvisory services to government and the public realm,
across Aotearoa New Zealand and around the world.

Please get in touch if you have questions or would like to know more.

Michael Winder

Level 3, suite 308, 48 Greys Avenue, Auckland
PO Box 33690, Auckland 0740

www.veriangroup.com.nz

3 Powering decisions
Verlan@ that shape the world.
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